are required to such effect, each of the parties can 
forthwith request consultations concerning to establish 
joint measures to prevent this. 

14.6. Upon violation of the provisions stipulated in section 1, 3 
and/or 4 of this article, buyer owes seller an immediately 
payable fine of EUR 25,000 (in words: twenty-five 
thousand euros), without requiring any default notice or 
judicial intervention, without prejudice to the (legal) right 
of the Seller to demand compensation of damages and 
without prejudice to the right of Seller to compliance with 
the agreement. 

XV. Confidentiality

[...]

consent of seller from the making of direct or indirect use 
of his relationship with the brand of seller for promotional 

activities or other purposes. 
15.3. Upon violation of the provisions stipulated in section 1 

and/or 2 of this article, buyer owes Seller an instantly 
payable fee of EUR 25,000 (in words: twenty-five 
thousand euros), without requiring any default notice or 
judicial intervention, without prejudice to the (legal) right 
of the seller to demand compensation of damages and 
without prejudice to the right of seller to compliance with 
the agreement. 

XVI.